 City of Richmond Office of Neighborhood Safety (ONS)  

 City of Richmond Employment and Training Department 

 The City of San Pablo  

 Richmond Police Activities League (RPAL)  

 The RYSE Center  

Through the California Gang Reduction, Intervention, and Prevention Program 
(CalGRIP III) nine hundred forty-three (943) individuals received gang prevention 
services, and an additional four hundred eighty-eight (488) received gang 
intervention services.  One hundred and eighty (180) participants received 
education services of which fifty-one (51) demonstrated academic 
improvement/advancement and sixty-three (63) participants demonstrated 
increased participation in school and school-related activities.